in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–31288 Filed 11–23–98; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP98-425-001]

Texas Gas Transmission Corporation; Notice of Filing of Tariff Sheets

November 18, 1998.

Take notice that on November 10, 1998 Texas Gas Transmission Corporation (Texas Gas) tendered for filing, as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1:

Substitute Second Revised Sheet No. 206C Substitute Ninth Revised Sheet No. 207

Texas Gas states that the instant filing revises specific tariff sheets to comply with the Commission's directives in the October 29, 1998, Order. Texas Gas has inserted language to incorporate the notification procedures for bumping, as granted by the Commission, which establishes Texas Gas to phone or facsimile, as elected by customer-elects, the notice of mid-day bumping of interruptible service. Furthermore, in compliance with the Order, Texas Gas, has filed a substitute sheet that separately identifies those standards and definitions promulgated by GISB on March 12, 1998, as Version 1.3, which have been incorporated by reference.

Texas Gas states that copies of the tariff sheets are being served upon Texas Gas's jurisdictional customers and interested state commissions, and all parties on the official service list in Docket No. RP98–425.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public

inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–31339 Filed 11–23–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. PR99-1-000]

Transok, LLC; Notice of Petition for Rate Approval

November 18, 1998.

Take notice that on October 29, 1998, Transok, LLC (Transok) filed a petition for rate approval to continue its present rates in effect on and after November 1, 1998 for interruptible Section 311 transportation services on Transok's Traditional System in Oklahoma. The present rate is \$0.2403 per MMBtu delivered.

Pursuant to Section 284.123(b)(2)(ii) of the Commission's regulations, if the Commission does not act within 150 days of the filing date, the rates will be deemed to be fair and equitable and not in excess of an amount which interstate pipelines would be permitted to charge for similar transportation service. The Commission may, prior to the expiration of the 150 day period, extend the time for action or institute a proceeding to afford parties an opportunity for written comments and for the oral presentation of views, data and arguments.

Any person desiring to participate in this rate proceeding must file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 and 385.211 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. All such motions or protests must be filed with the Secretary of the Commission on or before November 30, 1998. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this application are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–31305 Filed 11–23–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. PR99-2-000]

Transok, LLC; Notice of Petition for Rate Approval

November 18, 1998.

Take notice that on October 29, 1998, Transok, LLC (Transok) filed a petition for rate approval to establish rates for interruptible Section 311 transportation services on Transok's Oklahoma Transmission System (formerly Transok's Traditional and Anadarko Systems). Transok asks that the rates become effective the first day of the month following the month in which the Commission issues an order approving the Oklahoma Transmission System rates.

Transok presently offers transportation services to interstate and intrastate customers on its Traditional and Anadarko Systems. In this filing, Transok proposes to offer one combined interruptible transportation rate of \$0.7533 per MMBtu.

Pursuant to Section 284.123(b)(2)(ii) of the Commission's regulations, if the Commission does not act within 150 days of the filing date, the rates will be deemed to be fair and equitable and not in excess of an amount which interstate pipelines would be permitted to charge for similar transportation service. The Commission may, prior to the expiration of the 150 day period, extend the time for action or institute a proceeding to afford parties an opportunity for written comments and for the oral presentation of views, data and arguments.

Any person desiring to participate in this rate proceeding must file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal **Energy Regulatory Commission, 888** First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C., 20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 and 385.211 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. All such motions or protests must be filed with the Secretary of the Commission on or before November 30, 1998. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this application are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–31306 Filed 11–23–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M